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PUBLIC INVESTMENT AS PART OF GDP ON EDUCATION


337.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the details of roadmap prepared by the Ministry to achieve the goal of public investment to 6 per cent of GDP on education;


(b) whether it is a fact that the National Education Policy (NEP) envisages timelines and methodology for implementation of the above;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) what joint mechanism or arrangement that the Ministry has with States to achieve this set goal?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a) One of the fundamental principles of National Education Policy 2020 (NEP 2020) is ‘substantial investment in a strong, vibrant public education system as well as the encouragement and facilitation of true philanthropic private and community participation’.

Accordingly, NEP 2020 unequivocally endorses and envisions a substantial increase in public investment in education by both the Central government and all State Governments to reach 6% of GDP. The Policy also calls for the rejuvenation, active promotion, and support for private philanthropic activity in the education sector. In particular, over and above the public budgetary support which would have been otherwise provided to them, any public institution can take initiatives towards raising private philanthropic funds to enhance educational experiences. In this regard, the Ministry of Education has, for the first time, been allocated a record    Budget of more than Rs. One Lakh Crore for its activities in the financial year 2022-

23.


(b) to (d) Yes Sir, The National Education Policy 2020 (NEP 2020) provides different timelines as well as principles and methodology for its implementation. As per NEP 2020, implementation of the Policy requires multiple initiatives and actions, which will have to be taken by different bodies including Ministry of Education, Union and State Governments, education-related Ministries, State Departments of Education, the regulatory bodies of school and higher education, in a synchronized and systematic manner. Since education is a concurrent subject, it needs careful planning, joint monitoring and collaborative implementation between the Centre and States. State/UT Governments play a vital role in the implementation of the National Education Policy 2020.

Timely infusion of requisite resources- human, infrastructural and financial-at the Central and state level is crucial for the satisfactory execution of the Policy. Ministry has written to all its implementing agencies, regulatory bodies, State/UT Governments, other stakeholder Ministries/Departments, etc for taking steps for implementation of NEP 2020. Ministry of Education, other relevant Ministries/Departments, State/UT Governments and implementing agencies under their purview have started taking initiatives towards implementation of NEP

2020.


From time to time, a series of workshops/ seminars/meetings have been held with States/UTs and other stakeholders to discuss innovative ideas for NEP implementation. In this direction, recently a National Conference of Chief Secretaries was held from 15th to 17th June 2022 to inter-alia discuss the implementation of various aspects of National Education Policy 2020 with State/UT Governments.


Similarly, a 3-day Akhil Bharatiya Shiksha Samagam (ABSS) was organised in Varanasi from 7th to 9th July, 2022 in which more than 300 Vice Chancellors (VCs), Directors of Central, State, Private Universities and IITs/IIMs/NITs participated to discuss implementation of NEP-2020. The Samagam was inaugurated by Hon’ble Prime Minister.
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